
INSPECTION REPORT FORM 
AIR POLLUTION EMISSION SOURCES 

 
FACILITY: 

Halifax Paving/Ormond Beach 
DISTRICT: 

 Central District  
COUNTY: 

Volusia  
 

ADDRESS:                 
860 Hull Road 

Ormond Beach, Florida 

CONTACT: 
John Van Seeters, Facilities Manager 
386-547-2106 jvanseeters@gmail.com  

Ray Guinn, Plant Manager 
386-547-1285 

Fred Iannotti , Purchasing Manager 
386-676-0200   

AIRS# 
1270031 

PERMIT #: 
1270031-007-AO 

EXPIRATION DATE: 
October 10, 2014 

 
SOURCE DESCRIPTION: 

EU 01 – Drum Mix Asphalt Plant 
EU 02 – Rap Crusher 

 

INSPECTION DATE: 
December 6, 2012 

AUDIT TYPE: 
INS2 & CI 

COMPLIANCE STATUS: 
Out-of-compliance 

INSPECTION COMMENTS/RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
Ms. Wanda Parker-Garvin and Mr. Brad Whidden of FDEP visited the subject site to conduct a complaint and 
compliance inspection.  Ms. Parker-Garvin made contact with Mr. John Van Seeters, Mr. Ray Guinn and Mr. Fred 
Iannotti of Halifax Paving and informed them that the Department had received a complaint of uncontrolled 
burning at the site.  Mr. Guinn stated the facility had received four (4) burn permits from the Department of 
Forestry dating from November 30th through December 5th to burn land clearing debris.  Mr. Guinn provided the 
permit numbers and dates.  Ms. Parker-Garvin asked Mr. Guinn how the debris was burned and if the facility had 
an Air Curtain Incinerator (ACI).  Mr. Guinn stated the debris had been burned 3 of the 4 days in an ACI the 
facility had for the past 10 years.  He further stated the ACI had not been used in the last 8 years and it had broken 
during the last burn on December 4th.  Ms. Parker-Garvin informed Mr. Guinn, Mr. Seeters and Mr. Iannotti that 
pursuant to Rule 62-210.300(1)(a) F.A.C. the ACI required a permit and should have been in their current permit.  
She further informed them of the current regulations for permanent and temporary ACI units and gave them a 
copy of the rule reference.   Mr. Seeters stated they were not aware the ACI needed to be included in the current 
permit and they would dismantle the unit and send photos.  Mr. Seeters emailed photos of the dismantled unit to 
Ms. Parker-Garvin on December 10, 2012.  (See photo log attached.) 
 
 Mr. Seeters and Mr. Guinn accompanied Ms. Parker-Garvin and Mr. Whidden on a walk-through inspection of 
the asphalt plant and the crusher.  The crusher which operates on electric power from FPL was being repaired and 
not operating at the time of inspection.  The asphalt plant began operating on only natural gas on April 4, 2012.  
The baghouse had only 3 bags changed out in the past 3 years.  The baghouse uses a rotary system which causes 
fewer maintenance of the unit. The plant has not had any major maintenance in the past year. The only diesel fuel 
currently being used at the facility is for on-road vehicles.     
   
INSPECTOR(S) NAME(S): 

 Wanda Parker-Garvin 
SIGNATURE(S): 

   
 

DATE: 
December 12, 2012 

 
 
 
 



 
 
 

FACILITY: 
Halifax Paving/Ormond Beach 

DISTRICT: 
 Central District  

COUNTY: 
Volusia  

 
ADDRESS:                 

860 Hull Road 
Ormond Beach, Florida 

CONTACT: 
John Van Seeters, Facilities Manager 
386-676-0200 jvanseeters@gmail.com  

Ray Guinn, Plant Manager 
386-676-0799 

Steven S. Blair, Vice President 
386-676-0200   

AIRS# 
1270031 

PERMIT #: 
1270031-007-AO 

EXPIRATION DATE: 
October 10, 2014 

 
SOURCE DESCRIPTION: 

EU 01 – Drum Mix Asphalt Plant 
EU 02 – Rap Crusher 

 

INSPECTION DATE: 
December 6, 2012 

AUDIT TYPE: 
INS2 & CI 

COMPLIANCE STATUS: 
Out-of-compliance 

INSPECTION COMMENTS/RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
Emissions Units and Conditions (December 2011 – November 2012) 

• The Ashalt plant’s highest operation rate was 244 tons per hour, 61% of the maximum permitted rate of 400 
tons per hour. 

• The Crusher & Screener’s highest operation rate was 175 tons per hour, 97% of the maximum permitted 
rate of 180 tons per hour. 

• The facility utilized  104,028 gallons of fuel, 7.43% of the permitted 1,400,000 gallons per 12 month period. 
   
Facility-wide and Emission Units Conditions 
No objectionable odors were detected. 
No areas were observed where reasonable precautions were not used to prevent unconfined particulate emissions. 
 
Based on the inspection, documentation provided and the presence of the ACI unit, Ms. Parker-Garvin found the 
facility to be out-of-compliance.  An enforcement referral will be forwarded based on violation of Rule 62-
210.300(1)(a) F.A.C. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
INSPECTOR(S) NAME(S): 

 Wanda Parker-Garvin 
SIGNATURE(S):  

  
 

DATE: 
December 12, 2012 

 
 
 


